e LIVINAVALLEY

UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

District Superintendent Board of Education
Richard M. Sheehan, Ed.D. Sonia Frasquillo
Charles M. Kemp

Sue L. Maulucci

Darrell A. Myrick

Richard M. White

May 24, 2016
ADDENDUM NO. 1
TO: ALL BIDDERS
PROJECT: COVINA-VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTIRCT Page 1 of 2

NUTRITION SERVICES PAPER BID 15-16-116

SUBJECT: QUESTIONS AND CLARIFICATIONS

THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED AS PART OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS FOR THIS PROJECT AND
AMENDS ONLY THOSE ITEMS SPECIFICALLY DEFINED HEREIN. THIS ADDENDUM MUST BE
ATTACHED TO THE INSIDE FRONT COVER OF YOUR SET OF SPECIFICATIONS.

In preparing bids, the bidder shall take into consideration the following items. Information shown herein supersedes
requirements issued under previous date.

QUESTIONS AND CLARIFICATIONS

Question: We are planning to bid several alternates on your bid; would you like me to send you samples
so that you can see what we are bidding or will you just requested them if needed?

Clarification: If you are selected to submit samples, you will be notified by email shortly after June 7.
You have 3 days to supply all requested samples at no cost to the district. Samples will be compared to
specified items. Samples will not be returned after testing has been completed.

Question: | have been looking on your website for a copy of the previous awarded paper and disposables
bid but cannot find it. Under the California Public Information Act | would like to request a copy of your
last awarded paper and disposables bid. Can you please send me a copy or direct me to where I can find
it?

Clarification: I have attached a copy of the previous awarded bid Board approval item.

END OF ADDENDUM

519 E. Badillo Street « Covina, California 91723
626.974.7000 « FAX 626.974.7032
www.cvusd.k12.ca.us



Acceptance of Bid
Nutrition Services Paper Products
Bid Number 12-13-109

On July 16, 2010, bids were received for Nutrition Services paper products for the 2013-14
school year. The following summary indicates the low bids received that met District
specifications and quality standards. It is estimated that the District will purchase approximately
$130,000 of paper products. The cost for this purchase will be paid from Nutrition Services
Funds.

Recommendation is made that Bid Summary No. 12-13-109 be accepted for Nutrition Services
paper products and awarded to low bidders as listed in the bid summary attachment. This bid
also allows for renewal clauses.

Recommendation is also made that the Board of Education authorize the use of this bid by other
school districts as allowed by Public Contract Code 20118 and 20652.

8/19/13

(REF. Z-1)



BID 12-13-109 COVINA-VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT (626) 974-7600 EXT. 2128
519 E. BADILLO STREET
COVINA, CA 91723
QTY DESCRIPTION UNITPRICE VENDOR

1 120 APRON, WHITE 28" X 46" 1.75MIL INTERBORO INTERBORO PACKAGING
INT-2846-DA, 500/CS $15.50 CORPORATION

2 154  APRON, PLASTIC 28" X 46" GOLDMAX 1532-1
1000/CS $26.50 P & R PAPER

3 140 PANSAVER #42001 PANSAVER-FULL PAN 4DEEP AMERICAN PAPER
PTL3412, 100/CS $25.80 & PLASTICS, INC.

4 108  PANSAVER #42002 PANSAVER-FULL PAN 6DEEP AMERICAN PAPER
PTL3418, 100/CS $36.70 & PLASTICS, INC.

5 117 PANSAVER #42008 26 X 18 BUN PANS
100/CS $21.95 P & R PAPER

6 217  BAG, BROWN GROCERY #6 DURO-6LB 500/CS $6.95 P & R PAPER

7 121 BAG, POLY 12 X 30 .0015 THICK INTERBORO INTERBORO PACKAGING
INT-2030-HVY, 1000/CS $36.72 CORPORATION

8 152  BAG, POLY 6.5 X 7 FLIP TOP SADDLE BAG AMERICAN PAPER
EPS-SP6562, 2000/CS $6.85 & PLASTICS, INC.

9 124 BAG, SANDWICH PLASTIC 7 X7 X 1.5
ELKAY HO07, 1000/CS $7.25 P & R PAPER

10 230 BAG, SANDWICH PAPER 6 X 4.5 AMERICAN PAPER
MFG #81274, BD-10WB, 2000/CS $10.69 & PLASTICS, INC.

11 350 BAG, SANDWICH FOIL PLAIN PAPERCON
300533, 1000/CS $21.15 P & R PAPER

12 162  BAG, UTILITY WI/TIES 18 X 24 INTERBORO PACKAGING
INTERBORO INT-1824-HVY, 250/CS $7.20 CORPORATION

13 549  BAG, FORTUNE BCR4048XH 40 X 48 22MIC
BLACK ROLLS DJ-BCR4048XH, 150/CS $14.30 P & R PAPER

14 118  BAG, #5 PAPER PAPERCON-200, 1000/CS $43.40 P & R PAPER

15 1,469 LINER, PAN 16 X 24 PATTERSON 25Q1 1000/CS $24.30 P & R PAPER

16 122 BOWL, UNLAMINATED FOAM 30 OZ.
PACTIV TH1-0030, 450/CS $37.95 P & R PAPER

17 129  BOWL, RICE 22 OZ. PACTIV TH1-022, 500/CS $20.95 P & R PAPER

18 144 BOWL, MICRO BLACK 12/16 OZ.
ANCHOR 4605817 500/CS $33.85 P & R PAPER

19 228  LID, DOME FOR 12/24 OZ. ANCHOR LH5800 500/CS AMERICAN PAPER

$22.90

& PLASTICS, INC.



BID 12-13-109
QTY
20 111

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

127

127

134

132

132

118

112

128

141

429

99

147

130

132

308

579

189

98

455

109

COVINA-VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

UNIT PRICE

519 E. BADILLO STREET
COVINA, CA 91723
DESCRIPTION
LID, DOME 12/24 OZ. W/O HOLE LOLLICUP

KDL626NH 1000/CS
BOWL, CLEAR 12 OZ. SABERT 1212A 500/CS
LID, DOME 8/16 OZ. SABERT 52016A 500/CS

DISH DETERGENT 4/1GAL/CS
CHEMCOR 60001

CLEANSER 24-21 OZ/CS CP-4278
GOLDMAX 1062, 12PAIR/BOX

SCOURING PAD FPS-GSPAD96
60/CS

BOWL, BLACK 22 OZ. ANCHOR 4605820 500/CS

CUP, SHOWCASE COMBO PACK 8 OZ.
PACTIV C18-6008 250/CS

CUP, 4 OZ. SQUAT FOAM CONTAINER
DART 4J6 1000/CS

CUP, 8 OZ. SQUAT FOAM CONTAINER
DART 8SJ20 1000/CS

PAIL, WHITE WIRE 1 PT GOLDENWEST-16FP-W
500/CS

CONTAINER, BLACK RND MICRO 240z
FPS-R0O24B 150/CS

CUP, FOAM CONTAINER 8 OZ.
DART 8J8 1000/CS

MUG, BLACK PLASTIC 8 OZ.
DCM-7-240BK 240/CS

CUP, PORTION 2 OZ. PACTIV-YS200 2400/CS
CUP, PORTION 4 OZ. PACTIV-YS400 2400/CS
CUP, PORTION 5.5 OZ. PACTIV-YS550 2500/CS
CUP, TRANSLUCENT 5 OZ. SOLO Y5JJR 2000/CS
TRAY, NESTED GWP-582FH 500/CS

UTENSIL FORK, PLASTIC MEDIUM WEIGHT
INFINITY 2580010 1000/CS

UTENSIL SPOON, PLASTIC MEDIUM WEIGHT
INFINITY 2575010 1000/CS

$23.90
$61.00

$56.55

$11.35

$20.45

$9.24

$38.35

$19.90

$16.35

$29.05

$24.35

$25.90

$15.90

$32.80
$18.95
$31.00
$39.95
$26.00

$20.45

$4.99

$4.99

(626) 974-7600 EXT. 2128

VENDOR

P & R PAPER
P & R PAPER

P & R PAPER

P & R PAPER

AMERICAN PAPER
& PLASTICS, INC.

AMERICAN PAPER
& PLASTICS, INC.

P & R PAPER

AMERICAN PAPER

& PLASTICS, INC.

P & R PAPER

P & R PAPER

P & R PAPER

AMERICAN PAPER
& PLASTICS, INC.

TEAM
DISTRIBUTIONS, INC.

AMERICAN PAPER
& PLASTICS, INC.

P & R PAPER
P & R PAPER
P & R PAPER
P & R PAPER
P & R PAPER

AMERICAN
TEXT-CHEM CORP.

AMERICAN
TEXT-CHEM CORP.



BID 12-13-109
QTY
41 11,408

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

7,506

102

162

352

152

146

163

224

198

133

543

594

238

204

545

179

413

COVINA-VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
519 E. BADILLO STREET
COVINA, CA 91723
DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE
UTENSIL SPORKETTE COMBO PACKAGE, MED
WEIGHT W/PUNCTURE STRAW & NAPKIN
INFINITY 2575660 1000/CS $10.99
UTENSIL SPORKETTE COMBO PACKAGE, HEAVY
WEIGHT W/MILK STRAW & NAPKIN
NUTRIBON-SH3 1000/CS $11.05
UTENSIL SPORKETTE , MEDIUM WEIGHT, BULK,
WHITE, NATIONAL 406013 1000/CS $5.35
WRAP, ALUMINUM FOIL, W/CUTTER BOX
STANDARD 18" X 500" PER ROLL HFA-51803 $12.65
WRAP, ALUMINUM FOIL, W/ICUTTER BOX
HEAVY DUTY 18" X 500" PER ROLL HFA-51807 $16.65
FOIL, SHEET 12 X 10.75 FPS-1205
6/500/CS $44.40
WRAP, CLING, PVC FILM, 18" X 2000' CUTTER BOX $10.95
ANCHOR CW182
WRAP, CLING, PVC FILM, 24" X 2000' CUTTER BOX $14.65
ANCHOR CW242
WRAP, CLING, PVC FILM SHEETS, PERFORATED,
ROLL 12" X 12", ANCHOR E151212, 1200/SHT $9.20
WRAP, CLING, PVC FILM SHEETS, PERFORATED,
ROLL 14" X 14", ANCHOR E151414, 1200/SHT $10.10
GLOVE, LATEX MEDIUM NUTRI-BON 4505
1000/CS $30.00
GLOVE, VINYL LARGE NETCHOICE 754633
1000/CS $18.55
GLOVE, VINYL MEDIUM NETCHOICE 754631 $18.55
1000/CS
OVEN MITT, TERRY 17" ARDEN TTSBOM7 $7.45
GLOVE, PLASTIC LARGE GOLDMAX 1501
10,000/CS $36.50
GLOVE, PLASTIC MEDIUM GOLDMAX 1502
10,000/CS $36.50
HAIRNET, STRING BLACK CELLUCAP
HN100BK 10/144/CS $81.90

CONTAINER, 3-COMPARTMENT HINGED CLEAR
PACTIV C18-1123 200/CS

(626) 974-7600 EXT. 2128

VENDOR

AMERICAN
TEXT-CHEM CORP.

P & R PAPER

P & R PAPER

P & R PAPER

P & R PAPER

AMERICAN PAPER

& PLASTICS, INC.

P & R PAPER

P & R PAPER

P & R PAPER
P & R PAPER
TEAM

DISTRIBUTIONS, INC.

P & R PAPER

P & R PAPER

P & R PAPER

P & R PAPER

P & R PAPER

P & R PAPER

NO AWARD



BID 12-13-109
QTY
59 383

60 361
61 123
62 373
63 121
64 234
65 388
66 143
67 239
68 132
69 116
70 193
71 318
72 158
73 11,828
74 4,180
75 715
76 217
77 207
78 217

COVINA-VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
519 E. BADILLO STREET
COVINA, CA 91723

DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE
CONTAINER, 8 OZ. HINGED CLEAR
GENPAK ADO08, 200/CS $17.25
CONTAINER, 12 OZ. HINGED CLEAR
GENPAK-AD12, 200/CS $18.45
LID, CLEAR 1.5/2.5 OZ. PACTIV YLS2FR 2500/CS $17.55
LID, CLEAR 3.25 OZ. PACTIV YLS4FR $25.95
LID, CLEAR 5.5 OZ. PACTIV YLS5FR $31.00
NAPKIN, NATIONAL 01255 $19.35
CONTAINER, SCHOOL FEED PAN
1-COMPARTMENT HFA 4102-30, 1000/CS $55.40
PLATE, 9" UNLAMINATED FOAM PLATE
WHITE, GENPAK 80900, 500/CS $12.35
PLATE, 9" UNLAMINATED FOAM PLATE
3 COMPARTMENT WHITE, GENPAK 83900 500/CS $12.35
PLATE, 9" LAMINATED 3 COMPARTMENT
BLACK, INDIVIDUAL X9, 500/CS $16.00
TAPE, MASK 2" X 60YD, ST-101008 24/CS

$41.29
TOWEL, 13 X 24 TOUGH-WIP KCC-06280
150/CS $32.51
TOWEL, 13 X 24 L/IWHT CHIX 8242, 150/CS $22.95
TOWEL, KCC 41041 150/CS

$20.19
TRAY, SNAP UP 8-5/8 LA PAPER BOX SU858 500/CS $20.95
TRAY, CARRY RED PLAID, PNR CT963 500/CS $14.15
TRAY, CARRY "MY PLATE" PNR MP963 500/CS $14.95
TRAY, FOOD GOLDEN WEST KB100 1000/CS $12.95
TRAY, FOOD 6 OZ. SOUTHERN CHAMPION 0561
1000/CS $10.55
TRAY, FOOD 1/2# SOUTHERN CHAMPION 0562
1000/CS $11.45

TRAY, FOOD 2-1/24#, SC-0521 500/CS

$11.23

(626) 974-7600 EXT. 2128

VENDOR

P & R PAPER

P & R PAPER
P & R PAPER

P & R PAPER
P & R PAPER

P & R PAPER

P & R PAPER

P & R PAPER

P & R PAPER

TEAM
DISTRIBUTIONS, INC.

AMERICAN PAPER
& PLASTICS, INC.

AMERICAN PAPER
& PLASTICS, INC.

P & R PAPER

AMERICAN PAPER
& PLASTICS, INC.

P & R PAPER
P & R PAPER
P & R PAPER

P & R PAPER

P & R PAPER

P & R PAPER

AMERICAN PAPER
& PLASTICS, INC.



BID 12-13-109 COVINA-VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT (626) 974-7600 EXT. 2128
519 E. BADILLO STREET
COVINA, CA 91723

QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE VENDOR

79 2,105 TRAY, FOOD 3# SOUTHERN CHAMPION 0566

500/CS $11.90 P & R PAPER
80 255  TRAY, FOOD 5# SOUTHERN CHAMPION 0567

500/CS $15.95 P & R PAPER
81 353  TRAY, WHITE CKF 12SW 250/CS $13.65 P & R PAPER
82 187  TRAY, WHITE CKF 2SW 500/CS $11.95 P & R PAPER
83 180  TRAY, WHITE CKF 2W 500/CS $12.10 P & R PAPER

84 110 TRAY, CLEAR 2 COMPARTMENT
3620-2, 1000/CS $39.82 PLASTIC PACKAGE, INC.

85 1,058 TRAY,5COMPARTMENT BIODEGRADABLE
DISPOZO GFT5-500, 500/CS $26.35 P & R PAPER

86 289  TRAY, 5 COMPARTMENT SESAME 25% PCR
GENPAK 10500PCR, 500/CS $16.95 P & R PAPER

87 16,853 TRAY,5COMPARTMENT WHITE FOAM
PACTIV TH1-0500, 500/CS $15.75 P & R PAPER

88 787  TRAY, VELTONE MEAT GEORGIA PACIFIC 642
1000/CS $35.15 P & R PAPER



	Addendum No. 1
	May 24, 2016
	ADDENDUM NO. 1

	Award Paper Bid 12 13 109
	Accept Bid Nutrition Svcs BOARD
	Paper Bid 12 13 109 Board Item Summary.pdf
	Sheet1



