District Superintendent Richard M. Sheehan, Ed.D.

Board of Education Sonia Frasquillo Charles M. Kemp Sue L. Maulucci Darrell A. Myrick Richard M. White

Page 1 of 2

May 24, 2016

ADDENDUM NO. 1

TO: ALL BIDDERS

PROJECT: COVINA-VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTIRCT

NUTRITION SERVICES PAPER BID 15-16-116

SUBJECT: QUESTIONS AND CLARIFICATIONS

THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED AS PART OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS FOR THIS PROJECT AND AMENDS ONLY THOSE ITEMS SPECIFICALLY DEFINED HEREIN. THIS ADDENDUM MUST BE ATTACHED TO THE INSIDE FRONT COVER OF YOUR SET OF SPECIFICATIONS.

In preparing bids, the bidder shall take into consideration the following items. Information shown herein supersedes requirements issued under previous date.

QUESTIONS AND CLARIFICATIONS

Question: We are planning to bid several alternates on your bid; would you like me to send you samples so that you can see what we are bidding or will you just requested them if needed?

Clarification: If you are selected to submit samples, you will be notified by email shortly after June 7th. You have 3 days to supply all requested samples at no cost to the district. Samples will be compared to specified items. Samples will not be returned after testing has been completed.

Question: I have been looking on your website for a copy of the previous awarded paper and disposables bid but cannot find it. Under the California Public Information Act I would like to request a copy of your last awarded paper and disposables bid. Can you please send me a copy or direct me to where I can find it?

Clarification: I have attached a copy of the previous awarded bid Board approval item.

END OF ADDENDUM

Acceptance of Bid Nutrition Services Paper Products Bid Number 12-13-109

On July 16, 2010, bids were received for Nutrition Services paper products for the 2013-14 school year. The following summary indicates the low bids received that met District specifications and quality standards. It is estimated that the District will purchase approximately \$130,000 of paper products. The cost for this purchase will be paid from Nutrition Services Funds.

Recommendation is made that Bid Summary No. 12-13-109 be accepted for Nutrition Services paper products and awarded to low bidders as listed in the bid summary attachment. This bid also allows for renewal clauses.

Recommendation is also made that the Board of Education authorize the use of this bid by other school districts as allowed by Public Contract Code 20118 and 20652.

	QTY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	VENDOR
1	120	APRON, WHITE 28" X 46" 1.75MIL INTERBORO INT-2846-DA, 500/CS	\$15.50	INTERBORO PACKAGING CORPORATION
2	154	APRON, PLASTIC 28" X 46" GOLDMAX 1532-1 1000/CS	\$26.50	P & R PAPER
3	140	PANSAVER #42001 PANSAVER-FULL PAN 4DEEP PTL3412, 100/CS	\$25.80	AMERICAN PAPER & PLASTICS, INC.
4	108	PANSAVER #42002 PANSAVER-FULL PAN 6DEEP PTL3418, 100/CS	\$36.70	AMERICAN PAPER & PLASTICS, INC.
5	117	PANSAVER #42008 26 X 18 BUN PANS 100/CS	\$21.95	P & R PAPER
6	217	BAG, BROWN GROCERY #6 DURO-6LB 500/CS	\$6.95	P & R PAPER
7	121	BAG, POLY 12 X 30 .0015 THICK INTERBORO INT-2030-HVY, 1000/CS	\$36.72	INTERBORO PACKAGING CORPORATION
8	152	BAG, POLY 6.5 X 7 FLIP TOP SADDLE BAG EPS-SP6562, 2000/CS	\$6.85	AMERICAN PAPER & PLASTICS, INC.
9	124	BAG, SANDWICH PLASTIC 7 X 7 X 1.5 ELKAY H07, 1000/CS	\$7.25	P & R PAPER
10	230	BAG, SANDWICH PAPER 6 X 4.5 MFG #81274, BD-10WB, 2000/CS	\$10.69	AMERICAN PAPER & PLASTICS, INC.
11	350	BAG, SANDWICH FOIL PLAIN PAPERCON 300533, 1000/CS	\$21.15	P & R PAPER
12	162	BAG, UTILITY W/TIES 18 X 24 INTERBORO INT-1824-HVY, 250/CS	\$7.20	INTERBORO PACKAGING CORPORATION
13	549	BAG, FORTUNE BCR4048XH 40 X 48 22MIC BLACK ROLLS DJ-BCR4048XH, 150/CS	\$14.30	P & R PAPER
14	118	BAG, #5 PAPER PAPERCON-200, 1000/CS	\$43.40	P & R PAPER
15	1,469	LINER, PAN 16 X 24 PATTERSON 25Q1 1000/CS	\$24.30	P & R PAPER
16	122	BOWL, UNLAMINATED FOAM 30 OZ. PACTIV TH1-0030, 450/CS	\$37.95	P & R PAPER
17	129	BOWL, RICE 22 OZ. PACTIV TH1-022, 500/CS	\$20.95	P & R PAPER
18	144	BOWL, MICRO BLACK 12/16 OZ. ANCHOR 4605817 500/CS	\$33.85	P & R PAPER
19	228	LID, DOME FOR 12/24 OZ. ANCHOR LH5800 500/CS	\$22.90	AMERICAN PAPER & PLASTICS, INC.

COVINA-VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT (626) 974-7600 EXT. 2128 519 E. BADILLO STREET **COVINA, CA 91723**

		COVINA, CA 917	/23	
	QTY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	VENDOR
20	111	LID, DOME 12/24 OZ. W/O HOLE LOLLICUP KDL626NH 1000/CS	\$23.90	P & R PAPER
21	127	BOWL, CLEAR 12 OZ. SABERT 1212A 500/CS	\$61.00	P & R PAPER
22	127	LID, DOME 8/16 OZ. SABERT 52016A 500/CS	\$56.55	P & R PAPER
23	134	DISH DETERGENT 4/1GAL/CS CHEMCOR 60001	\$11.35	P & R PAPER
24	132	CLEANSER 24-21 OZ/CS CP-4278 GOLDMAX 1062, 12PAIR/BOX	\$20.45	AMERICAN PAPER & PLASTICS, INC.
25	132	SCOURING PAD FPS-GSPAD96 60/CS	\$9.24	AMERICAN PAPER & PLASTICS, INC.
26	118	BOWL, BLACK 22 OZ. ANCHOR 4605820 500/CS	\$38.35	P & R PAPER
27	112	CUP, SHOWCASE COMBO PACK 8 OZ. PACTIV C18-6008 250/CS	\$19.90	AMERICAN PAPER & PLASTICS, INC.
28	128	CUP, 4 OZ. SQUAT FOAM CONTAINER DART 4J6 1000/CS	\$16.35	P & R PAPER
29	141	CUP, 8 OZ. SQUAT FOAM CONTAINER DART 8SJ20 1000/CS	\$29.05	P & R PAPER
30	429	PAIL, WHITE WIRE 1 PT GOLDENWEST-16FP-W 500/CS	\$24.35	P & R PAPER
31	99	CONTAINER, BLACK RND MICRO 24OZ FPS-RO24B 150/CS	\$25.90	AMERICAN PAPER & PLASTICS, INC.
32	147	CUP, FOAM CONTAINER 8 OZ. DART 8J8 1000/CS	\$15.90	TEAM DISTRIBUTIONS, INC.
33	130	MUG, BLACK PLASTIC 8 OZ. DCM-7-240BK 240/CS	\$32.80	AMERICAN PAPER & PLASTICS, INC.
34	132	CUP, PORTION 2 OZ. PACTIV-YS200 2400/CS	\$18.95	P & R PAPER
35	308	CUP, PORTION 4 OZ. PACTIV-YS400 2400/CS	\$31.00	P & R PAPER
36	579	CUP, PORTION 5.5 OZ. PACTIV-YS550 2500/CS	\$39.95	P & R PAPER
37	189	CUP, TRANSLUCENT 5 OZ. SOLO Y5JJR 2000/CS	\$26.00	P & R PAPER
38	98	TRAY, NESTED GWP-582FH 500/CS	\$20.45	P & R PAPER
39	455	UTENSIL FORK, PLASTIC MEDIUM WEIGHT INFINITY 2580010 1000/CS	\$4.99	AMERICAN TEXT-CHEM CORP.
40	109	UTENSIL SPOON, PLASTIC MEDIUM WEIGHT INFINITY 2575010 1000/CS	\$4.99	AMERICAN TEXT-CHEM CORP.

	QTY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	VENDOR
41	11,408	UTENSIL SPORKETTE COMBO PACKAGE, MED WEIGHT W/PUNCTURE STRAW & NAPKIN INFINITY 2575660 1000/CS	\$10.99	AMERICAN TEXT-CHEM CORP.
42	7,506	UTENSIL SPORKETTE COMBO PACKAGE, HEAVY WEIGHT W/MILK STRAW & NAPKIN NUTRIBON-SH3 1000/CS	\$11.05	P & R PAPER
43	102	UTENSIL SPORKETTE , MEDIUM WEIGHT, BULK, WHITE, NATIONAL 406013 1000/CS	\$5.35	P & R PAPER
44	162	WRAP, ALUMINUM FOIL, W/CUTTER BOX STANDARD 18" X 500" PER ROLL HFA-51803	\$12.65	P & R PAPER
45	352	WRAP, ALUMINUM FOIL, W/CUTTER BOX HEAVY DUTY 18" X 500" PER ROLL HFA-51807	\$16.65	P & R PAPER
46	152	FOIL, SHEET 12 X 10.75 FPS-1205 6/500/CS	\$44.40	AMERICAN PAPER & PLASTICS, INC.
47	146	WRAP, CLING, PVC FILM, 18" X 2000' CUTTER BOX ANCHOR CW182	\$10.95	P & R PAPER
48	163	WRAP, CLING, PVC FILM, 24" X 2000' CUTTER BOX ANCHOR CW242	\$14.65	P & R PAPER
49	224	WRAP, CLING, PVC FILM SHEETS, PERFORATED, ROLL 12" X 12", ANCHOR E151212, 1200/SHT	\$9.20	P & R PAPER
50	198	WRAP, CLING, PVC FILM SHEETS, PERFORATED, ROLL 14" X 14", ANCHOR E151414, 1200/SHT	\$10.10	P & R PAPER
51	133	GLOVE, LATEX MEDIUM NUTRI-BON 4505 1000/CS	\$30.00	TEAM DISTRIBUTIONS, INC.
52	543	GLOVE, VINYL LARGE NETCHOICE 754633 1000/CS	\$18.55	P & R PAPER
53	594	GLOVE, VINYL MEDIUM NETCHOICE 754631 1000/CS	\$18.55	P & R PAPER
54	238	OVEN MITT, TERRY 17" ARDEN TTSBOM7	\$7.45	P & R PAPER
55	204	GLOVE, PLASTIC LARGE GOLDMAX 1501 10,000/CS	\$36.50	P & R PAPER
56	545	GLOVE, PLASTIC MEDIUM GOLDMAX 1502 10,000/CS	\$36.50	P & R PAPER
57	179	HAIRNET, STRING BLACK CELLUCAP HN100BK 10/144/CS	\$81.90	P & R PAPER
58	413	CONTAINER, 3-COMPARTMENT HINGED CLEAR PACTIV C18-1123 200/CS		NO AWARD

	QTY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	VENDOR
59	383	CONTAINER, 8 OZ. HINGED CLEAR GENPAK AD08, 200/CS	\$17.25	P & R PAPER
60	361	CONTAINER, 12 OZ. HINGED CLEAR GENPAK-AD12, 200/CS	\$18.45	P & R PAPER
61	123	LID, CLEAR 1.5/2.5 OZ. PACTIV YLS2FR 2500/CS	\$17.55	P & R PAPER
62	373	LID, CLEAR 3.25 OZ. PACTIV YLS4FR LID, CLEAR 5.5 OZ. PACTIV YLS5FR	\$25.95 \$31.00	P & R PAPER P & R PAPER
63	121	NAPKIN, NATIONAL 01255	\$19.35	P & R PAPER
64	234	CONTAINER, SCHOOL FEED PAN 1-COMPARTMENT HFA 4102-30, 1000/CS	\$55.40	P & R PAPER
65	388	PLATE, 9" UNLAMINATED FOAM PLATE WHITE, GENPAK 80900, 500/CS	\$12.35	P & R PAPER
66	143	PLATE, 9" UNLAMINATED FOAM PLATE 3 COMPARTMENT WHITE, GENPAK 83900 500/CS	\$12.35	P & R PAPER
67	239	PLATE, 9" LAMINATED 3 COMPARTMENT BLACK, INDIVIDUAL X9, 500/CS	\$16.00	TEAM DISTRIBUTIONS, INC.
68	132	TAPE, MASK 2" X 60YD, ST-101008 24/CS	\$41.29	AMERICAN PAPER & PLASTICS, INC.
69	116	TOWEL, 13 X 24 TOUGH-WIP KCC-06280 150/CS	\$32.51	AMERICAN PAPER & PLASTICS, INC.
70	193	TOWEL, 13 X 24 L/WHT CHIX 8242, 150/CS	\$22.95	P & R PAPER
71	318	TOWEL, KCC 41041 150/CS	\$20.19	AMERICAN PAPER & PLASTICS, INC.
72	158	TRAY, SNAP UP 8-5/8 LA PAPER BOX SU858 500/CS	\$20.95	P & R PAPER
73	11,828	TRAY, CARRY RED PLAID, PNR CT963 500/CS	\$14.15	P & R PAPER
74	4,180	TRAY, CARRY "MY PLATE" PNR MP963 500/CS	\$14.95	P & R PAPER
75	715	TRAY, FOOD GOLDEN WEST KB100 1000/CS	\$12.95	P & R PAPER
76	217	TRAY, FOOD 6 OZ. SOUTHERN CHAMPION 0561 1000/CS	\$10.55	P & R PAPER
77	207	TRAY, FOOD 1/2# SOUTHERN CHAMPION 0562 1000/CS	\$11.45	P & R PAPER
78	217	TRAY, FOOD 2-1/2#, SC-0521 500/CS	\$11.23	AMERICAN PAPER & PLASTICS, INC.

	QTY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	VENDOR
79	2,105	TRAY, FOOD 3# SOUTHERN CHAMPION 0566 500/CS	\$11.90	P & R PAPER
80	255	TRAY, FOOD 5# SOUTHERN CHAMPION 0567 500/CS	\$15.95	P & R PAPER
81	353	TRAY, WHITE CKF 12SW 250/CS	\$13.65	P & R PAPER
82	187	TRAY, WHITE CKF 2SW 500/CS	\$11.95	P & R PAPER
83	180	TRAY, WHITE CKF 2W 500/CS	\$12.10	P & R PAPER
84	110	TRAY, CLEAR 2 COMPARTMENT 3620-2, 1000/CS	\$39.82	PLASTIC PACKAGE, INC.
85	1,058	TRAY, 5 COMPARTMENT BIODEGRADABLE DISPOZO GFT5-500, 500/CS	\$26.35	P & R PAPER
86	289	TRAY, 5 COMPARTMENT SESAME 25% PCR GENPAK 10500PCR, 500/CS	\$16.95	P & R PAPER
87	16,853	TRAY, 5 COMPARTMENT WHITE FOAM PACTIV TH1-0500, 500/CS	\$15.75	P & R PAPER
88	787	TRAY, VELTONE MEAT GEORGIA PACIFIC 642 1000/CS	\$35.15	P & R PAPER